Jun/2008 Ver.1
TDK Corporation
Page 1 of  3
CERAMIC CHIP ANTENNA FOR 2.4 GHz ISM band
 P/N: ANT040015CCS2442MA1
[MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS]
[ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS]
PARAMETER  UNIT
Center frequency (F0) 2442 MHz
Band Width (BW) F0 +/- 42 MHz
V.S.W.R at BW 3.5 (Max.)
Polarization Linear
Impedance 50 ohm
PWB size 80 x 37 x 1.0 mm
* This is typical antenna performance with the standard PWB..
Operating temperature -40 +85 °C
Storage temperature -40 +85 °C
[RECOMMENDED PCB PATTERN]
A: Feed point
B: Fixing electrode
[Unit: mm]
A B
Feeding PointAntennaElectrode Solder Resist
Ft
(inductor or capacitor)
Mt
(inductor or capacitor) [Unit: mm]
Jun/2008 Ver.1
TDK Corporation
Page 2 of  3
[EFFICIENCY AND VSWR]
-10
-9
-8
-7
-6
-5
-4
-3
-2
-1
0
2.3 2.35 2.4 2.45 2.5 2.55 2.6
Frequency (GHz)
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
(d
B)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
VS
W
R
Note: Tested antenna has been soldered
[RADIATION PATTERN]
Measurement Method
Matching Circuit
Mt : 0.3pF, Ft : 10nH
Efficiency
V.S.W.R
V.S.W.R
SPEC
Z
Y
X
φ
θ
Eφ
Eθ
Er
Jun/2008 Ver.1
TDK Corporation
Page 3 of  3
Note: Tested antenna has been soldered
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
0
45
90
135
180
225
270
315
dBi
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
0
45
90
135
180
225
270
315
dBi
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
0
45
90
135
180
225
270
315
dBi
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
0
45
90
135
180
225
270
315
dBi
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
0
45
90
135
180
225
270
315
dBi
2.40
2.44
2.485
[Unit: GHz]
Vertical Polarization Horizontal Polarization
Vertical Polarization Horizontal Polarization
Vertical Polarization Horizontal Polarization
2.40
2.44
2.485
[Unit: GHz]
2.40
2.44
2.485
[Unit: GHz]
0°
270° 90°
Y
Z
X
0°
270° 90°
X
Z
Y
Frequency[GHz] 2.4 2.44 2.485
Average[dBi] -12.88 -11.80 -12.09
Maximum[dBi] -9.95 -9.02 -9.07
Minimum[dBi] -30.30 -27.45 -27.63
Frequency[GHz] 2.4 2.44 2.485
Average[dBi] -5.53 -5.09 -6.46
Maximum[dBi] -3.17 -2.50 -3.68
Minimum[dBi] -10.82 -10.10 -11.47
0°
270° 90°
Z
X
Y
Frequency[GHz] 2.4 2.44 2.485
Average[dBi] -4.07 -3.42 -4.20
Maximum[dBi] 1.71 2.32 1.59
Minimum[dBi] -16.05 -16.62 -22.00
Frequency[GHz] 2.4 2.44 2.485
Average[dBi] -22.69 -21.97 -22.24
Maximum[dBi] -18.95 -17.00 -16.96
Minimum[dBi] -33.22 -32.13 -36.22
Frequency[GHz] 2.4 2.44 2.485
Average[dBi] -5.33 -4.56 -5.61
Maximum[dBi] -0.08 0.72 -0.26
Minimum[dBi] -26.23 -30.96 -32.81
Frequency[GHz] 2.4 2.44 2.485
Average[dBi] -4.73 -3.94 -4.54
Maximum[dBi] -1.98 -1.17 -1.61
Minimum[dBi] -11.61 -10.94 -12.00
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
0
45
90
135
180
225
270
315
dBi